
Memorandum 

 

 September 2, 2021                 

 Mr. Rahul Jain 
 Office of the State Comptroller 
 59 Maiden Lane, 29th Floor 
 New York, New York 10038 
 
 Dear Mr. Jain, 
 
 This represents the MTA’s Second Quarter, 2021, report concerning the status of its 

Agency Savings Actions (ASA’s) initiatives, initiated in the 2021 February Financial 
Plan.  The MTA is required by the NY State Comptroller’s Regulation 4, Section 202.5 
(c). to report “each quarter, until implemented or rescinded, the status of each gap-
closing initiative with a projected value equal to or greater than $1 million in any given 
fiscal year, including milestones, impact on staffing, current implementation status, 
actual savings or revenues to date and projected annual savings or revenues in 
comparison to Budget and Plan projections.” In this report, the MTA is reporting on all 
savings initiatives, no matter the projected vale. 

 
 Attached is a summary of the results of the 2nd Quarter ASA Monitoring Program for 

2021, as well as copies of the ASA Monitoring Milestone Reports.  The summary 
shows that the MTA will track gap closing initiatives with an annual value of $613.2 
million with a reduction of 413 positions.  Actual 2nd Quarter savings of $283.0 million 
represents 76.4% of the second quarter goal and 35.2% of the planned annual 
savings, with a reduction of 412 positions. 

  
 If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.  
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 David Keller 
 Director, Consolidated Analysis, Office of Management & Budget 
  
cc:   Janno Lieber K. DeDonno 
 L. Schwartz R. Perricelli      
 B. Foran K. Leopold  
 Jai Patel L. Liberto (OSDC) 

 M. Young       

State of New York 



MTA Agencies 
Pos ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) (%) 

New York City Transit  ** 413 383.457 169.676 104.553 (65.123) 61.6% 27.3%
Long Island Rail Road 0 52.801 27.419 26.363 (1.056) 96.1% 49.9%
Metro-North Railroad 0 44.723 20.699 20.066 (0.633) 96.9% 44.9%
MTA Bridges & Tunnels 0 29.129 14.013 14.013 0.000 100.0% 48.1%
MTA Headquarters 0 103.114 51.161 51.161 0.000 100.0% 49.6%

MTA CONSOLIDATED 413 613.225 282.968 216.156 (66.812) 76.4% 35.2%

** NYCT includes savings from MTA Bus Company & Staten Island Rail

* The value of the monitored PEGs reflects re-estimates captured through the February 2021 Financial Plan 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority
2nd Quarter 2021 Year-To-Date

ASA Monitoring Summary
Combined 2021 (results through June)

($ in millions)

2nd Quarter Results (ytd)

2021 ASA's Monitored *   
(Full Year)            

"Planned" 
Savings 

"Realized" 
Savings

Variance      
Fav/(Unfav)

"Realized" 
Savings as % of 

"Planned" 
Savings

% of 2021 
Implemented at 
end of Quarter



MTA Agencies 
Pos ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) (%) 

New York City Transit ** 0 176.675 88.338 47.200 (41.137) 53.4% 26.7%
Long Island Rail Road 0 20.837 12.267 11.212 (1.056) 91.4% 53.8%
Metro-North Railroad 0 11.683 6.048 5.414 (0.633) 89.5% 46.3%
MTA Bridges & Tunnels 0 4.677 2.339 2.339 0.000 100.0% 50.0%
MTA Headquarters 0 0.449 0.225 0.225 0.000 100.0% 50.0%

MTA CONSOLIDATED 0 214.321 109.215 66.389 (42.827) 60.8% 31.0%

** NYCT includes savings from MTA Bus Company & Staten Island Rail

* The value of the monitored PEGs reflects re-estimates captured through the February 2021 Financial Plan 

2021 Overtime Spending Reduction (results through June)
($ in millions)

"Planned" Savings 

2021 ASA's Monitored *   
(Full Year)            

"Planned" 
Savings 

"Realized" 
Savings

Variance      
Fav/(Unfav)

"Realized" 
Savings as % of 

"Planned" 
Savings

% of 2021 
Implemented at 
end of Quarter

ASA Monitoring Summary
2nd Quarter 2021 Year-To-Date

Metropolitan Transportation Authority



MTA Agencies 
Pos ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) (%) 

New York City Transit ** 0 8.604 4.302 2.887 (1.415) 67.1% 33.6%
Long Island Rail Road 0 3.693 1.185 1.185 0.000 100.0% 32.1%
Metro-North Railroad 0 2.487 1.243 1.243 0.000 100.0% 50.0%
MTA Bridges & Tunnels 0 8.388 3.642 3.642 0.000 100.0% 43.4%
MTA Headquarters 0 83.047 41.524 41.524 0.000 100.0% 50.0%

MTA CONSOLIDATED 0 106.219 51.896 50.481 (1.415) 97.3% 47.5%

** NYCT includes savings from MTA Bus Company & Staten Island Rail

* The value of the monitored PEGs reflects re-estimates captured through the February 2021 Financial Plan 

2021 Consulting Contract Reduction ASA's  (results through June)
($ in millions)

"Planned" Savings 

2020 ASA's Monitored *   
(Full Year)            

"Planned" 
Savings 

"Realized" 
Savings

Variance      
Fav/(Unfav)

"Realized" 
Savings as % of 

"Planned" 
Savings

% of 2020 
Implemented at 
end of Quarter

ASA Monitoring Summary
2nd Quarter 2021 Year-To-Date

Metropolitan Transportation Authority



MTA Agencies 
Pos ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) (%) 

New York City Transit ** 0 151.826 53.861 31.401 (22.459) 58.3% 20.7%
Long Island Rail Road 0 28.270 13.967 13.967 0.000 100.0% 49.4%
Metro-North Railroad 0 30.553 13.408 13.408 0.000 100.0% 43.9%
MTA Bridges & Tunnels 0 16.064 8.032 8.032 0.000 100.0% 50.0%
MTA Headquarters 0 19.618 9.413 9.413 0.000 100.0% 48.0%

MTA CONSOLIDATED 0 246.332 98.681 76.222 (22.459) 77.2% 30.9%

** NYCT includes savings from MTA Bus Company & Staten Island Rail

* The value of the monitored PEGs reflects re-estimates captured through the February 2021 Financial Plan 

2021 Non-Personnel Expense Reduction ASA's (results through June)
($ in millions)

"Planned" Savings 

2021 ASA's Monitored *   
(Full Year)            

"Planned" 
Savings 

"Realized" 
Savings

Variance      
Fav/(Unfav)

"Realized" 
Savings as % of 

"Planned" 
Savings

% of 2021 
Implemented at 
end of Quarter

ASA Monitoring Summary
2nd Quarter 2021 Year-To-Date

Metropolitan Transportation Authority



MTA Agencies 
Pos ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) (%) 

New York City Transit ** 413 46.352 23.176 23.065 (0.111) 99.5% 49.8%
Long Island Rail Road 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Metro-North Railroad 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
MTA Bridges & Tunnels 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
MTA Headquarters 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

MTA CONSOLIDATED 413 46.352 23.176 23.065 (0.111) 99.5% 49.8%

** NYCT includes savings from MTA Bus Company & Staten Island Rail

* The value of the monitored PEGs reflects re-estimates captured through the February 2021 Financial Plan 

BRPs that are not captured under the ASA Initiative (results through June)
($ in millions)

"Planned" Savings 

2021 ASA's Monitored *   
(Full Year)            

"Planned" 
Savings 

"Realized" 
Savings

Variance      
Fav/(Unfav)

"Realized" 
Savings as % of 

"Planned" 
Savings

% of 2021 
Implemented at 
end of Quarter

ASA Monitoring Summary
2nd Quarter 2021 Year-To-Date

Metropolitan Transportation Authority



Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
2021 MTA NYCT ASA Monitoring Program 

2nd Quarter 2021 results 
 
 
In 2021, 37 ASA’s are being monitored with a full-year savings of $383.5 million and a reduction 
of 413 positions. 
 
Results through the second quarter show that $104.6 million or 61.6% of the planned ASA 
reductions of $169.7 million was realized and 412 positions were reduced.  Additionally, 27.3% 
of the planned full-year savings has been realized. 
 
NYCT also changed the methodology in reporting, necessitating an update of the 1st Quarter 
results. 
 
The following ASA’s did not reach the targeted savings for the quarter: 
 

 NYCT OT-2 
o Reduce Weather-Related Overtime 

 Extreme weather events in the 1st & 2nd resulted in unfavorable variance 
against budget. 

 NYCT  OT-4 
o Reduce Overtime Costs for Department of Buses 

 Unfavorable results due to vacancies and poor availability. 
 NYCT  OT-5 

o Reduce Overtime Costs for Department of Subways 
 Unfavorable results due to vacancies and poor availability. 

 NYCT CC-2 
o DoB Facility & Bus Maintenance Reduction 

 Due to All Electric Bus expenses mischarges, to be reclassify to 
appropriate account in July. 

 NYCT  CC-4 
o Reduce Bus Network Redesign Project 

 More than anticipated spending in bus network redesign project 
 NYCT NP-1 

o Car Inspections for R142/R160 
 Positions have been eliminated from the budget; incumbents will be 

reduced via attrition. 
 NYCT NP-5 

o DoB Technology System Maintenance Reduction 
 Unfavorable results due to bus antenna upgrades and violation 

processing fees paid to NYCDOT associated with the Automated Bus 
Lane Enforcement (ABLE) program. 

 NYCT NP-14 
o Reduce Bus Network Redesign Project 

 More than anticipated spending in bus network redesign project. 
 NYCT NP-15 

o Reduce Card Fees 
 Overrun in bank fees was due to increases in MetroCard sales while 

compounded by the restriction on cash sales at the station booths. 



 NYCT NP-18 
o Reduce Materials & Supplies Budget – DoS 

 Due to more than anticipated level of maintenance material spending. 
 NYCT NP-19 

o Reduce Miscellaneous OTPS 
 Unfavorable results mainly due to security services expenses. 

 NYCT  17-05 
o Administrative & OTPS Savings 

 Savings not achieved mainly due to overruns in medical services and 
training expenses. 



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 13.773 0 176.675 0 198.222 0 197.975 0 197.978 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     14.723     176.675    
Actual/Proj. 14.324     (1.323)     5.773       14.248     8.129       6.049       -        -        -        -        -        -        47.200      
Month Var. (0.399)     (16.046)   (8.950)     (0.475)     (6.594)     (8.674)     (14.723)   (14.723)   (14.723)   (14.723)   (14.723)   (14.723)   
YTD Var. (0.399)     (16.445)   (25.395)   (25.869)   (32.464)   (41.137)   -          -          -          -          -          -          (129.475)   

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

5 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA  New York City Transit                
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Overtime Spending Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 5.190 0 8.604 0 8.725 0 7.875 0 7.625 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       0.717       8.604        
Actual/Proj. 0.438       0.694       0.673       0.570       (0.159)     0.670       -        -        -        -        -        -        2.887        
Month Var. (0.279)     (0.023)     (0.044)     (0.147)     (0.876)     (0.047)     (0.717)     (0.717)     (0.717)     (0.717)     (0.717)     (0.717)     
YTD Var. (0.279)     (0.302)     (0.346)     (0.493)     (1.368)     (1.415)     -          -          -          -          -          -          (5.717)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

4 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA  New York City Transit                
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Consulting Contract Reduction



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 107.228 0 151.826 0 93.813 0 80.733 0.000 74.837 0.000

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       8.977       53.082     151.826    
Actual/Proj. 6.534       5.812       3.204       5.892       6.097       3.862       -        -        -        -        -        -        31.401      
Month Var. (2.442)     (3.165)     (5.773)     (3.085)     (2.880)     (5.115)     (8.977)     (8.977)     (8.977)     (8.977)     (8.977)     (53.082)   
YTD Var. (2.442)     (5.607)     (11.380)   (14.465)   (17.344)   (22.459)   -          -          -          -          -          -          (120.425)   

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

21 ASAs are being monitored in 2021

MTA  New York City Transit                
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

 Non-Personnel Expense Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ( in millions)

Pos. Pos. Pos. Pos. Pos.
Original Plan: Numerous 24.256 191 46.352 413 46.352 413 46.352 413 46.352 413

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ( in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       3.863       46.352      
Actual/Proj. 3.826       3.826       3.826       3.863       3.863       3.863       -        -        -        -        -        -        23.065      
Month Var. (0.037)     (0.037)     (0.037)     -          -          -          (3.863)     (3.863)     (3.863)     (3.863)     (3.863)     (3.863)     
YTD Var. (0.037)     (0.074)     (0.111)     (0.111)     (0.111)     (0.111)     -          -          -          -          -          -          (23.287)     

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

7 BRPs continue to be monitored in 2021

MTA  New York City Transit                
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

BRPs that are not captured under the ASA Initiative or were not fully implemented



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 1.098$              
Monthly 0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       1.098$              
Actual 0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       0.092$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           0.549$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.092)$      (0.092)$      (0.092)$      (0.092)$      (0.092)$      (0.092)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.549)$             
Yearly 11.675$            

Monthly 0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       0.973$       11.675$            
Actual 1.638$       (7.752)$      (2.265)$      0.498$       1.013$       0.836$       (6.031)$             

Month Var. 0.665$       (8.725)$      (3.238)$      (0.475)$      0.040$       (0.137)$      (0.973)$      (0.973)$      (0.973)$      (0.973)$      (0.973)$      (0.973)$      
YTD Var. 0.665$       (8.060)$      (11.298)$    (11.772)$    (11.732)$    (11.869)$    (17.706)$          
Yearly 19.074$            

Monthly 1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       19.074$            
Actual 1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       1.590$       9.537$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.590)$      (1.590)$      (1.590)$      (1.590)$      (1.590)$      (1.590)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (9.537)$             
Yearly 53.374$            

Monthly 4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       4.448$       53.374$            
Actual 3.384$       3.367$       1.358$       4.448$       2.258$       1.475$       16.289$            

Month Var. (1.064)$      (1.081)$      (3.090)$      -$           (2.190)$      (2.973)$      (4.448)$      (4.448)$      (4.448)$      (4.448)$      (4.448)$      (4.448)$      
YTD Var. (1.064)$      (2.145)$      (5.235)$      (5.235)$      (7.425)$      (10.398)$    (37.085)$          
Yearly 91.454$            

Monthly 7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       7.621$       91.454$            
Actual 7.621$       1.381$       4.999$       7.621$       3.177$       2.057$       26.856$            

Month Var. -$           (6.240)$      (2.622)$      -$           (4.445)$      (5.564)$      (7.621)$      (7.621)$      (7.621)$      (7.621)$      (7.621)$      (7.621)$      
YTD Var. -$           (6.240)$      (8.862)$      (8.862)$      (13.307)$    (18.871)$    (64.598)$          
Yearly 176.675$         

Monthly 14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     14.723$     176.675$         
Actual 14.324$     (1.323)$      5.773$       14.248$     8.129$       6.049$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           47.200$            

Month Var. (0.399)$      (16.046)$    (8.950)$      (0.475)$      (6.594)$      (8.674)$      (14.723)$    (14.723)$    (14.723)$    (14.723)$    (14.723)$    (14.723)$    
YTD Var. (0.399)$      (16.445)$    (25.395)$    (25.869)$    (32.464)$    (41.137)$    (129.475)$        

NYCT

NYCT

NYCT

NYCT

Overtime Consolidated

OT 1

OT 2

OT 3

Induction and Refresher Training Adjustments

Reduce Adverse Weather OT Budget

Reduce Overtime Costs for All Other Departments

Reduce Overtime Costs for Department of Buses

Reduce Overtime Costs for Department of Subways

OT 4

OT 5

MTA  New York City Transit    
Overtime Spending Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

NYCT



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 5.000$              
Monthly 0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       5.000$              
Actual 0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       0.417$       2.500$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.417)$      (0.417)$      (0.417)$      (0.417)$      (0.417)$      (0.417)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.500)$             
Yearly 0.365$              

Monthly 0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.365$              
Actual 0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       0.030$       (0.845)$      (0.016)$      -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.740)$             

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.876)$      (0.047)$      (0.030)$      (0.030)$      (0.030)$      (0.030)$      (0.030)$      (0.030)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.876)$      (0.922)$      (1.105)$             
Yearly 0.379$              

Monthly 0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.032$       0.379$              
Actual (0.248)$      0.009$       (0.012)$      (0.115)$      0.032$       0.032$       (0.303)$             

Month Var. (0.279)$      (0.023)$      (0.044)$      (0.147)$      -$           -$           (0.032)$      (0.032)$      (0.032)$      (0.032)$      (0.032)$      (0.032)$      
YTD Var. (0.279)$      (0.302)$      (0.346)$      (0.493)$      (0.493)$      (0.493)$      (0.682)$             
Yearly 2.860$              

Monthly 0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       2.860$              
Actual 0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       0.238$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           1.430$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.238)$      (0.238)$      (0.238)$      (0.238)$      (0.238)$      (0.238)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.430)$             
Yearly 8.604$              

Monthly 0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       0.717$       8.604$              
Actual 0.438$       0.694$       0.673$       0.570$       (0.159)$      0.670$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           2.887$              

Month Var. (0.279)$      (0.023)$      (0.044)$      (0.147)$      (0.876)$      (0.047)$      (0.717)$      (0.717)$      (0.717)$      (0.717)$      (0.717)$      (0.717)$      
YTD Var. (0.279)$      (0.302)$      (0.346)$      (0.493)$      (1.368)$      (1.415)$      (5.717)$             

NYCT CC

Reduce Bus Network Redesign Project

Reduce Miscellaneous OTPS

4

5NYCT CC

Consulting Consolidated

MTA  New York City Transit    
Consulting Contract Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Dependent Eligibility Verification Audit Savings

DoB Facility & Bus Maintenance Reduction

CC 1

CC 2

NYCT

NYCT



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 1.700$             
Monthly 0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       1.700$             
Actual (1.136)$      (0.955)$      (1.043)$      (0.956)$      (0.845)$      (0.716)$      -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (5.651)$            

Month Var. (1.278)$      (1.097)$      (1.185)$      (1.098)$      (0.986)$      (0.857)$      (0.142)$      (0.142)$      (0.142)$      (0.142)$      (0.142)$      (0.142)$      
YTD Var. (1.278)$      (2.375)$      (3.560)$      (4.657)$      (5.644)$      (6.501)$      (7.351)$            
Yearly -$           

Monthly -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  
Actual -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  

Month Var.
YTD Var. ‐$                  
Yearly ‐$               3.000$             

Monthly 0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       3.000$             
Actual 0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           1.500$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (1.500)$            
Yearly 6.845$             

Monthly 0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       6.845$             
Actual 0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       0.570$       3.423$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.570)$      (0.570)$      (0.570)$      (0.570)$      (0.570)$      (0.570)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (3.423)$            
Yearly 3.698$             

Monthly 0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       0.308$       3.698$             
Actual 0.732$       (1.220)$      0.279$       (0.078)$      (0.053)$      (0.046)$      (0.385)$            

Month Var. 0.424$       (1.528)$      (0.029)$      (0.387)$      (0.361)$      (0.354)$      (0.308)$      (0.308)$      (0.308)$      (0.308)$      (0.308)$      (0.308)$      
YTD Var. 0.424$       (1.104)$      (1.132)$      (1.519)$         (1.880)$         (2.234)$         (4.083)$            
Yearly 1.138$             

Monthly 0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       1.138$             
Actual 0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       0.095$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           0.569$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.095)$      (0.095)$      (0.095)$      (0.095)$      (0.095)$      (0.095)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (0.569)$            
Yearly 2.000$             

Monthly 0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       2.000$             
Actual 0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       0.167$       (0.922)$      (0.088)$            

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.088)$      (0.167)$      (0.167)$      (0.167)$      (0.167)$      (0.167)$      (0.167)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               (1.088)$         (2.088)$            
Yearly 2.415$             

Monthly 0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       2.415$             
Actual 0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       0.201$       1.208$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.201)$      (0.201)$      (0.201)$      (0.201)$      (0.201)$      (0.201)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (1.208)$            
Yearly 37.530$           

Monthly -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           37.530$     37.530$           
Actual -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (37.530)$    
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (37.530)$          
Yearly 2.316$             

Monthly -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           2.316$       2.316$             
Actual -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.316)$      (2.316)$            
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (2.316)$        

NYCT NP 1

Car Inspections for R142/R160

NYCT NP 4

DoB Facility & Bus Maintenance Reduction

NYCT NP 5

DoB Technology System Maintenance Reduction

NYCT NP 2

CNG IRS Excise Tax Credit

NYCT NP 3

Defer Select Bus Service (SBS) Expansion

NYCT NP 8

Paratransit Call Center Savings

NYCT NP 9

Procurement Savings ‐ Cleaning & Disinfecting Contract

NYCT NP 6

Extend DoB Scheduled Operations Intervals

NYCT NP 7

Inspection & Testing Efficiencies

NYCT NP 10

Procurement Savings ‐ Inventory

MTA  New York City Transit    
 Non‐Personnel Spending Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)



MTA  New York City Transit    
 Non‐Personnel Spending Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Yearly 3.907$             
Monthly -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           3.907$       3.907$             
Actual -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (3.907)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (3.907)$            
Yearly 0.352$             

Monthly -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           0.352$       0.352$             
Actual -$           -$           -$           ‐$                  

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.352)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (0.352)$            
Yearly 0.801$             

Monthly 0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.801$             
Actual 0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.067$       0.401$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.067)$      (0.067)$      (0.067)$      (0.067)$      (0.067)$      (0.067)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (0.401)$            
Yearly 33.720$           

Monthly 2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       2.810$       33.720$           
Actual 2.672$       2.602$       2.420$       2.469$       2.389$       1.827$       14.379$        

Month Var. (0.138)$      (0.208)$      (0.390)$      (0.341)$      (0.421)$      (0.983)$      (2.810)$      (2.810)$      (2.810)$      (2.810)$      (2.810)$      (2.810)$      
YTD Var. (0.138)$      (0.346)$      (0.736)$      (1.077)$      (1.498)$      (2.481)$      (19.341)$          
Yearly 6.300$             

Monthly 0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       6.300$             
Actual 0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       0.525$       3.150$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.525)$      (0.525)$      (0.525)$      (0.525)$      (0.525)$      (0.525)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (3.150)$            
Yearly 13.275$           

Monthly 1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       13.275$           
Actual 1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       1.106$       6.638$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.106)$      (1.106)$      (1.106)$      (1.106)$      (1.106)$      (1.106)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (6.638)$            
Yearly 9.992$             

Monthly 0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       9.992$             
Actual (0.619)$      0.833$       (2.576)$      0.833$       0.833$       0.833$       0.136$              

Month Var. (1.451)$      -$           (3.408)$      -$           -$           -$           (0.833)$      (0.833)$      (0.833)$      (0.833)$      (0.833)$      (0.833)$      
YTD Var. (1.451)$      (1.451)$      (4.860)$      (4.860)$      (4.860)$      (4.860)$      (9.856)$            
Yearly 18.309$           

Monthly 1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       18.309$           
Actual 1.526$       1.526$       1.526$       0.559$       0.415$       0.219$       5.769$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           (0.967)$      (1.111)$      (1.307)$      (1.526)$      (1.526)$      (1.526)$      (1.526)$      (1.526)$      (1.526)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           (0.967)$      (2.078)$      (3.385)$      (12.540)$          
Yearly 3.000$             

Monthly 0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       3.000$             
Actual 0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       0.250$       1.500$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      (0.250)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$               (1.500)$            
Yearly 1.230$             

Monthly 0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       0.103$       1.230$             
Actual 0.103$       (0.228)$      (0.658)$      (0.190)$      0.103$       (0.423)$      -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.295)$            

Month Var. -$           (0.331)$      (0.760)$      (0.293)$      -$           (0.526)$      (0.103)$      (0.103)$      (0.103)$      (0.103)$      (0.103)$      (0.103)$      (2.525)$            
YTD Var. -$           (0.331)$      (1.091)$      (1.384)$      (1.384)$      (1.910)$      
Yearly 0.298$             

Monthly 0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.298$             
Actual 0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       0.025$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           0.149$              

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.025)$      (0.025)$      (0.025)$      (0.025)$      (0.025)$      (0.025)$      (0.149)$            
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           ‐$               ‐$               ‐$              
Yearly 151.826$         

Monthly 8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       8.977$       53.082$     151.826$         
Actual 6.534$       5.812$       3.204$       5.892$       6.097$       3.862$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           31.401$           

Month Var. (2.442)$      (3.165)$      (5.773)$      (3.085)$      (2.880)$      (5.115)$      (8.977)$      (8.977)$      (8.977)$      (8.977)$      (8.977)$      (53.082)$    
YTD Var. (2.442)$      (5.607)$      (11.380)$    (14.465)$    (17.344)$    (22.459)$    (120.425)$        

NYCT NP 21

Reduce Roof Repairs Budget

NYCT NP 13

Procurement Savings ‐ Staples 

NYCT NP 11

Procurement Savings ‐ Life Insurance, Disability & Dental

Reduce Materials & Supplies Budget ‐ DoS

NYCT NP 19

Reduce Miscellaneous OTPS

NYCT NP 14

Reduce Bus Network Redesign Project

NYCT NP

NYCT NP 15

Reduce Card Fees 

16

Reduce Materials & Supplies Budget ‐ All Other

NYCT NP 22

Temporary Reduction of Tuition Reimbursement Program

Non‐Personnel Consolidated

NYCT NP 20

Reduce Rail Grinder

NYCT NP 17

Reduce Materials & Supplies Budget ‐ DoB

NYCT NP 18



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 2.149$          
Monthly 0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       2.149$          
Actual 0.142$       0.142$       0.142$       0.179$       0.179$       0.179$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           0.963$          

Month Var. (0.037)$      (0.037)$      (0.037)$      -$           -$           -$           (0.179)$      (0.179)$      (0.179)$      (0.179)$      (0.179)$      (0.179)$      
YTD Var. (0.037)$      (0.074)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (1.186)$         
Yearly 5.721$          

Monthly 0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       5.721$          
Actual 0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       0.477$       2.861$          

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.477)$      (0.477)$      (0.477)$      (0.477)$      (0.477)$      (0.477)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.861)$         
Yearly 5.679$          

Monthly 0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       5.679$          
Actual 0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       0.473$       2.840$          

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.473)$      (0.473)$      (0.473)$      (0.473)$      (0.473)$      (0.473)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.840)$         
Yearly 5.275$          

Monthly 0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       5.275$          
Actual 0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       0.440$       2.638$          

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.440)$      (0.440)$      (0.440)$      (0.440)$      (0.440)$      (0.440)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.638)$         
Yearly 4.276$          

Monthly 0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       4.276$          
Actual 0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       0.356$       2.138$          

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.356)$      (0.356)$      (0.356)$      (0.356)$      (0.356)$      (0.356)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (2.138)$         
Yearly 1.156$          

Monthly 0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       1.156$          
Actual 0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.096$       0.578$          

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.096)$      (0.096)$      (0.096)$      (0.096)$      (0.096)$      (0.096)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (0.578)$         
Yearly 22.096$        

Monthly 1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       22.096$        
Actual 1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       1.841$       11.048$        

Month Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (1.841)$      (1.841)$      (1.841)$      (1.841)$      (1.841)$      (1.841)$      
YTD Var. -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           (11.048)$       
Yearly 46.352$        

Monthly 3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       46.352$        
Actual 3.826$       3.826$       3.826$       3.863$       3.863$       3.863$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           23.065$        

Month Var. (0.037)$      (0.037)$      (0.037)$      -$           -$           -$           (3.863)$      (3.863)$      (3.863)$      (3.863)$      (3.863)$      (3.863)$      
YTD Var. (0.037)$      (0.074)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (0.111)$      (23.287)$       

NYCT 20 2

Vent Cleaning Efficiencies

NYCT 20 1

Shift Right-of-Way (ROW) Maintenance to Overnight/Weekends

Additioanl BRP's

NYCT 21 1

Subway Savings Program

NYCT 20 4

Electrical Helper Efficiencies

NYCT 20 3

Automated Fare Control  Maintenance Reductions

NYCT 19 2

Track Inspections Savings

MTA  New York City Transit    
Additional BRP's that are not captured under the ASA Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

NYCT 17 5

Administrative & OTPS Savings



Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
2021 MTA LIRR ASA Monitoring Program 

2nd Quarter 2021 results 
 
 
In 2021, 16 ASA’s are being monitored with a full-year savings of $52.8 million and a reduction 
of 0 positions. 
 
Results through the second quarter show that $26.4 million or 96.1% of the planned ASA 
reductions of $27.4 million was realized and 0 positions were reduced.  Additionally, 49.9% of 
the planned full-year savings has been realized. 
 
The following ASA’s did not reach the yearly targeted savings through the 2nd quarter: 
 

 LIRR OT-4 
o Reduce Weather-Related Overtime 

 Due to multiple snowstorms in February, The LIRR did not achieve the 
projected 50% reduction in weather overtime in the first quarter. Since 
the LIRR has already expended 92% of its full year weather overtime 
budget, it is not anticipated that the full year ASA will be achieved. 

 LIRR  OT-5 
o Reduce the amount of vacancy/absentee coverage in the Stations and Equipment 

departments. 
 Due to employees being sick with COVID and in addition the labor 

agreement to suspend points for use of sick days (to encourage 
employees to call in sick if not feeling well), the LIRR missed the first 
quarter target for reducing absentee coverage. With COVID rates 
declining and the reinstatement of all labor agreements regarding sick 
days and the requirement of doctor notes, it is still anticipated that the 
full year ASA will be achieved. Either by improved availability or other 
OT reduction initiatives. 



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 4.507 0 20.837 0 22.237 0 22.249 0 21.925 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 3.012       2.571       2.543       1.447       1.348       1.346       1.396       1.367       1.406       1.367       1.399       1.635       20.837      
Actual/Proj. 2.628       1.845       2.159       1.804       1.814       0.962       -        -        -        -        -        -        11.212      
Month Var. (0.384)     (0.726)     (0.384)     0.357      0.466      (0.384)     (1.396)     (1.367)     (1.406)     (1.367)     (1.399)     (1.635)     
YTD Var. (0.384)     (1.110)     (1.495)     -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (9.625)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

5 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Long Island Railroad      
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Overtime Spening Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 1.004 0 3.693 0 3.724 0 3.847 0 3.960 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       1.521       3.693        
Actual/Proj. 0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       0.197       -        -        -        -        -        -        1.185        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.197)     (0.197)     (0.197)     (0.197)     (0.197)     (1.521)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (2.509)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Long Island Railroad      
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Consulting Services Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 0.439 0 28.270 53 27.898 53 27.989 53 28.393 53

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 2.316       2.345       2.330       2.316       2.316       2.345       2.330       2.316       2.330       2.339       2.349       2.489       28.120      
Actual/Proj. 2.316       2.345       2.330       2.316       2.316       2.345       -        -        -        -        -        -        13.967      
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (2.330)     (2.316)     (2.330)     (2.339)     (2.349)     (2.489)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (14.153)     

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
PEG Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

9 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Long Island Railroad      
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

 Non-Personnel Expense Reductions



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 10.109$           
Monthly 0.842$          0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   10.109$           
Actual 0.842$          0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   0.842$   5.055$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.842)$  (0.842)$  (0.842)$  (0.842)$  (0.842)$  (0.842)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (5.055)$            
Yearly 1.050$             

Monthly 0.087$          0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   1.050$             
Actual 0.087$          0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.087$   0.525$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.087)$  (0.087)$  (0.087)$  (0.087)$  (0.087)$  (0.087)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.525)$            
Yearly 0.186$             

Monthly 0.016$          0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.186$             
Actual 0.016$          0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.016$   0.093$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.093)$            
Yearly 4.881$             

Monthly 1.683$          1.241$   1.213$   0.117$   0.019$   0.016$   0.067$   0.038$   0.076$   0.037$   0.070$   0.305$   4.881$             
Actual 1.683$          0.899$   1.213$   0.217$   0.027$   0.016$   4.055$              

Month Var. -$             (0.342)$  -$       0.100$   0.008$   -$       (0.067)$  (0.038)$  (0.076)$  (0.037)$  (0.070)$  (0.305)$  
YTD Var. -$             (0.342)$  (0.342)$  (0.242)$  (0.234)$  (0.234)$  (0.826)$            
Yearly 4.610$             

Monthly 0.384$          0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   0.384$   4.610$             
Actual -$             -$       -$       0.641$   0.842$   -$       1.483$              

Month Var. (0.384)$         (0.384)$  (0.384)$  0.257$   0.458$   (0.384)$  (0.384)$  (0.384)$  (0.384)$  (0.384)$  (0.384)$  (0.384)$  
YTD Var. (0.384)$         (0.768)$  (1.153)$  (0.896)$  (0.438)$  (0.822)$  (3.127)$            
Yearly 20.837$           

Monthly 3.012$          2.571$   2.543$   1.447$   1.348$   1.346$   1.396$   1.367$   1.406$   1.367$   1.399$   1.635$   20.837$           
Actual 2.628$          1.845$   2.159$   1.804$   1.814$   0.962$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       11.212$           

Month Var. (0.384)$         (0.726)$  (0.384)$  0.357$   0.466$   (0.384)$  (1.396)$  (1.367)$  (1.406)$  (1.367)$  (1.399)$  (1.635)$  
YTD Var. (0.384)$         (1.110)$  (1.495)$  (1.138)$  (0.672)$  (1.056)$  (9.625)$            

Overtime Consolidated

LIRR OT 5

Reduce the amount of vacancy/absentee coverage in the Stations and 
Equipment departments. - $2M of this reduction relates to a 50% cut to 
Stations absentee coverage (mostly ticket agents/clerks and station 
appearance maintainers).   $3M of the reduction relates to a 10% 
reduction in vacancy/absentee coverage in the Equipment Department

LIRR OT 4

Reduce Weather-Related Overtime (includes Fringe) Approaching storms 
will be better evaluated so weather-related overtime will only occur as 
necessary.

LIRR OT 3

Reduce Stations Department Special Event Coverage 

LIRR OT 2

Deploy less staff on overtime as "protection" during unplanned events. -  
11% reduction in the Engineering Department modifications overtime 
budget

MTA Long Island Railroad  
Overtime Spending Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

LIRR OT 1

90 Percent Weekday Service Plan  - Maintain LIRR's existing baseline 
weekday service plan which is approximately 90% of the pre-COVID 
service plan.



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 2.369$              
Monthly 0.197$          0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   2.369$              
Actual 0.197$          0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   1.185$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.185)$             
Yearly 1.324$              

Monthly -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.324$   1.324$              
Actual -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       ‐$                   

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.324)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.324)$             
Yearly 3.693$              

Monthly 0.197$          0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   1.521$   3.693$              
Actual 0.197$          0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   0.197$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.185$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (0.197)$  (1.521)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.509)$             

Consulting Consolidated

LIRR CC 2

Procurement Savings - Life Insurance and Disability Costs and HQ Dental 
Benefits Cost Reduction

MTA Long Island Railroad  
Consulting Services Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

LIRR CC 1

BRP - Tighter Control and Prioritization of Non Payroll Funds to Core 
Mission Initiatives - Includes 3rd Party employee training, homeless 
services,  records retention, holiday decorations, new hire background 
checks, graphic design and customer satisfaction study, printing services, 
vehicle maintenance, third party snow removal and vehicle maintenance, 



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 18.369$           
Monthly 1.531$          1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    18.369$           
Actual 1.531$          1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    1.531$    9.185$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.531)$  (1.531)$  (1.531)$  (1.531)$  (1.531)$  (1.531)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (9.185)$            
Yearly 0.400$              

Monthly 0.001$          0.030$    0.015$    0.001$    0.001$    0.030$    0.015$    0.001$    0.015$    0.024$    0.034$    0.085$    0.250$              
Actual 0.001$          0.030$    0.015$    0.001$    0.001$    0.030$    0.077$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.015)$  (0.001)$  (0.015)$  (0.024)$  (0.034)$  (0.085)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (0.173)$            
Yearly 0.089$              

Monthly 0.089$    0.089$              
Actual ‐$                   

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.089)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (0.089)$            
Yearly 1.516$              

Monthly 0.126$          0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    1.516$              
Actual 0.126$          0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.758$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (0.758)$            
Yearly 0.610$              

Monthly 0.051$          0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.610$              
Actual 0.051$          0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.051$    0.305$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.051)$  (0.051)$  (0.051)$  (0.051)$  (0.051)$  (0.051)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (0.305)$            
Yearly 5.858$              

Monthly 0.488$          0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    5.858$              
Actual 0.488$          0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    0.488$    2.929$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.488)$  (0.488)$  (0.488)$  (0.488)$  (0.488)$  (0.488)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       (2.929)$            
Yearly 0.313$              

Monthly 0.026$          0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.313$              
Actual 0.026$          0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.026$    0.157$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.026)$  (0.026)$  (0.026)$  (0.026)$  (0.026)$  (0.026)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.157)$            
Yearly 1.015$              

Monthly 0.085$          0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    1.015$              
Actual 0.085$          0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.085$    0.507$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.085)$  (0.085)$  (0.085)$  (0.085)$  (0.085)$  (0.085)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.507)$            
Yearly 0.100$              

Monthly 0.008$          0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.100$              
Actual 0.008$          0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.008$    0.050$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.008)$  (0.008)$  (0.008)$  (0.008)$  (0.008)$  (0.008)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.050)$            
Yearly 28.270$           

Monthly 2.316$          2.345$    2.330$    2.316$    2.316$    2.345$    2.330$    2.316$    2.330$    2.339$    2.349$    2.489$    28.120$           
Actual 2.316$          2.345$    2.330$    2.316$    2.316$    2.345$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       13.967$           

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.330)$  (2.316)$  (2.330)$  (2.339)$  (2.349)$  (2.489)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (14.153)$          

Non‐Personnel Consolidated

LIRR NP 9

Utilize New Passenger Loading Application for Train Counting - Utilize load-
weight data from the M7 fleet and utilize the anticipated installation of 
Automated Passenger Counting systems on the M9 fleet and C3 diesel 
coach fleets to reduce reliance on third party passenger counting. 

LIRR NP 8

Tighter Control and Prioritization of Expenses - Departments across Long 
Island Rail Road have identified budget savings related to historical 
spending trends and cost containment efforts

LIRR NP 7

Reduce Travel, Dues & Memberships - Maintain funding for only critical 
travel, dues and memberships.

LIRR NP 6

BRP - Tighter Control and Prioritization of Non Payroll Funds to Core 
Mission Initiatives - Includes 3rd Party employee training, homeless 
services,  records retention, holiday decorations, new hire background 
checks, graphic design and customer satisfaction study, printing services, 
vehicle maintenance, third party snow removal and vehicle maintenance, 

LIRR NP 5

Leased Space - Downsize MTA/LIRR’s need for leased and owned office 
space including facilities.

LIRR NP 4

Eliminate South Fork Commuter Connection. - Eliminates stand-alone East 
End service east of Speonk on the Montauk Branch. 

LIRR NP 3

Eliminate LIRR Holiday Train - During the holidays, the LIRR runs two 
express trains with reserved seating (one from Ronkonkoma and one from 
Babylon) to Penn Station that includes holiday entertainment, 
refreshments, etc.

LIRR NP 2

Reduce by 80% paid Advertising by Focusing on Internal MTA Social 
Media Outlets. These funds support a variety of public information 
campaigns including those publicizing the LIRR’s travel 
packages/getaways/group travel, sporting event partnerships

MTA Long Island Railroad  
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

LIRR NP 1

90 Percent Weekday Service Plan  - Maintain LIRR's existing baseline 
weekday service plan which is approximately 90% of the pre-COVID 
service plan.



Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
2021 MTA MNR ASA Monitoring Program 

2nd Quarter 2021 results 
 
 
In 2021, 13 ASA’s are being monitored with a full-year savings of $44.7 million and a reduction 
of 0 positions. 
 
Results through the second quarter show that $20.1 million or 96.9% of the planned ASA 
reductions of $20.7 million was realized and 0 positions were reduced.  Additionally, 44.9% of 
the planned full-year savings has been realized. 
 
All ASA’s met the targeted savings for the quarter, except: 
 

 MNR OT-3 
o Reduction in Overtime Assigned to Prepare/Respond to Weather Events 

 Severe winter storms as well as several other significant weather events 
in February requiring service restoration and clean-up by Maintenance of 
Way forces. 



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 4.935 0 11.683 0 12.030 0 12.292 0 12.559 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 1.256       1.332       1.303       0.751       0.704       0.702       0.837       0.788       0.720       0.801       0.796       1.694       11.683      
Actual/Proj. 1.256       0.699       1.303       0.751       0.704       0.702       -        -        -        -        -        -        5.414        
Month Var. -          (0.633)     -          -          -          -          (0.837)     (0.788)     (0.720)     (0.801)     (0.796)     (1.694)     
YTD Var. -          (0.633)     (0.633)     (0.633)     (0.633)     (0.633)     -          -          -          -          -          -          (6.269)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

4 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Metro-North Railroad      
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Overtime Spening Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 1.242 0 2.487 0 2.524 0 2.563 0 2.604 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       2.487        
Actual/Proj. 0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       0.207       -        -        -        -        -        -        1.243        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.207)     (0.207)     (0.207)     (0.207)     (0.207)     (0.207)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (1.243)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

3 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Metro-North Railroad
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Consulting Services Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 21.141 0 30.553 0 29.686 0 29.563 0.000 29.533 0.000

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       4.322       28.903      
Actual/Proj. 2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       2.235       -        -        -        -        -        -        13.408      
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (2.235)     (2.235)     (2.235)     (2.235)     (2.235)     (4.322)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (15.495)     

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASAHas Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

6 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Metro-North Railroad        
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

 Non-Personnel Expense Reductions



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 7.619$             
Monthly 0.635$          0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   7.619$             
Actual 0.635$          0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   0.635$   3.810$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.635)$  (0.635)$  (0.635)$  (0.635)$  (0.635)$  (0.635)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 0.352$             

Monthly 0.029$          0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.352$             
Actual 0.029$          0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.176$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 3.296$             

Monthly 0.557$          0.633$   0.604$   0.052$   0.005$   0.003$   0.138$   0.089$   0.021$   0.102$   0.097$   0.995$   3.296$             
Actual 0.557$          -$       0.604$   0.052$   0.005$   0.003$   1.221$              

Month Var. -$             (0.633)$  -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.138)$  (0.089)$  (0.021)$  (0.102)$  (0.097)$  (0.995)$  
YTD Var. -$             (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  
Yearly 0.417$             

Monthly 0.035$          0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.417$             
Actual 0.035$          0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.035$   0.208$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.035)$  (0.035)$  (0.035)$  (0.035)$  (0.035)$  (0.035)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 11.683$           

Monthly 1.256$          1.332$   1.303$   0.751$   0.704$   0.702$   0.837$   0.788$   0.720$   0.801$   0.796$   1.694$   11.683$           
Actual 1.256$          0.699$   1.303$   0.751$   0.704$   0.702$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       5.414$             

Month Var. -$             (0.633)$  -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.837)$  (0.788)$  (0.720)$  (0.801)$  (0.796)$  (1.694)$  
YTD Var. -$             (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  (0.633)$  

Overtime Consolidated

MNR OT 3

Reduction in Overtime Assigned to Prepare/Respond to Weather Events

MNR OT 2

Overtime Reductions for Vacancy/Absentee Coverage

MNR OT

MTA Metro‐North Railroad 
Overtime Spending Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

4

Tighter Control and Prioritization of Expenses

MNR OT 1

Maintain the June 2020 East of Hudson Reduced Service Schedule



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 0.468$             
Monthly 0.039$          0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.468$             
Actual 0.039$          0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.039$   0.234$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 0.639$             

Monthly 0.053$          0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.639$             
Actual 0.053$          0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.053$   0.319$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.053)$  (0.053)$  (0.053)$  (0.053)$  (0.053)$  (0.053)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 1.379$             

Monthly 0.115$          0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   1.379$             
Actual 0.115$          0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.115$   0.690$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.115)$  (0.115)$  (0.115)$  (0.115)$  (0.115)$  (0.115)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 2.487$             

Monthly 0.207$          0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   2.487$             
Actual 0.207$          0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   0.207$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.243$             

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.207)$  (0.207)$  (0.207)$  (0.207)$  (0.207)$  (0.207)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       

Consulting Consolidated

MNR CC 2

Rightsizing of Ad‐Hoc Engineering Services Budget 

MNR CC 3

Tighter Control and Prioritization of Expenses

MTA Metro‐North Railroad 
Consulting Services Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

MNR CC 1

Outside Training Reduction



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 0.549$              
Monthly 0.046$          0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.549$              
Actual 0.046$          0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.046$    0.275$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.046)$  (0.046)$  (0.046)$  (0.046)$  (0.046)$  (0.046)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 1.507$              

Monthly 0.126$          0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    1.507$              
Actual 0.126$          0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.126$    0.754$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  (0.126)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 0.136$              

Monthly 0.011$          0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.136$              
Actual 0.011$          0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.011$    0.068$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.011)$  (0.011)$  (0.011)$  (0.011)$  (0.011)$  (0.011)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 17.698$           

Monthly 1.475$          1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    17.698$           
Actual 1.475$          1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    1.475$    8.849$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.475)$  (1.475)$  (1.475)$  (1.475)$  (1.475)$  (1.475)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       
Yearly 6.925$              

Monthly 0.577$          0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    6.925$              
Actual 0.577$          0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    0.577$    3.463$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.577)$  (0.577)$  (0.577)$  (0.577)$  (0.577)$  (0.577)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       
Yearly 2.087$              

Monthly -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       2.087$    2.087$              
Actual ‐$                   

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.087)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       
Yearly 28.903$           

Monthly 2.235$          2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    4.322$    28.903$           
Actual 2.235$          2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    2.235$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       13.408$           

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.235)$  (2.235)$  (2.235)$  (2.235)$  (2.235)$  (4.322)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       

Non‐Personnel Consolidated

MNR NP 5

Tighter Control and Prioritization of Expenses

MNR NP 6

Procurement Savings ‐ Saving resulting from the cancellation of inventory 
purchase orders as well as the reduction of uniform, medical and insurance 
costs.

MNR NP 3

Fleet Material & Supplies

MNR NP 4

Maintain the June 2020 East of Hudson Reduced Service Schedule

MNR NP 2

Continuous Work Platform (CWP) Lease

MTA Metro‐North Railroad 
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

MNR NP 1

Advertising Reduction



Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
2021 MTA B&T ASA Monitoring Program 

2nd Quarter 2021 results 
 
 
In 2021, 32 ASA’s are being monitored with a full-year savings of $29.1 million and a reduction 
of 0 positions. 
 
Results through the second quarter show that $14.0 million or 100% of the planned ASA 
reductions of $14.0 million was realized and 0 positions were reduced.  Additionally, 48.1% of 
the planned full-year savings has been realized. 
 
All ASA’s met the targeted savings for the quarter. 



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 5.322 0 4.677 0 4.766 0 4.823 0 4.911 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       4.677        
Actual/Proj. 0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       0.390       -        -        -        -        -        -        2.339        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.390)     (0.390)     (0.390)     (0.390)     (0.390)     (0.390)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (2.339)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 ASA is being monitored in 2021

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Overtime Spening Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 4.034 0 8.388 0 6.380 0 3.864 0 3.806 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.548       0.548       0.548       0.667       0.667       0.667       0.667       0.667       0.667       0.785       0.785       1.176       8.388        
Actual/Proj. 0.548       0.548       0.548       0.667       0.667       0.667       -        -        -        -        -        -        3.642        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.667)     (0.667)     (0.667)     (0.785)     (0.785)     (1.176)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (4.746)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

13 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Consulting Services Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 9.882 0 16.064 0 12.810 0 11.641 0.000 11.502 0.000

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       16.064      
Actual/Proj. 1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       1.339       -        -        -        -        -        -        8.032        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (1.339)     (1.339)     (1.339)     (1.339)     (1.339)     (1.339)     
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (8.032)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

18 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

 Non-Personnel Expense Reductions



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 4.677$             
Monthly 0.390$          0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   4.677$             
Actual 0.390$          0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       2.339$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.339)$            
Yearly 4.677$             

Monthly 0.390$          0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   4.677$             
Actual 0.390$          0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   0.390$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       2.339$             

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  (0.390)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (2.339)$            

Overtime Consolidated

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
Overtime Spending Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

B&T OT 1

Controllable Overtime Time Reduction



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 2.761$             
Monthly 0.230$          0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   2.761$             
Actual 0.230$          0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   0.230$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.381$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.230)$  (0.230)$  (0.230)$  (0.230)$  (0.230)$  (0.230)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.381)$            
Yearly 0.250$             

Monthly 0.021$          0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.250$             
Actual 0.021$          0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.125$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.125)$            
Yearly 1.000$             

Monthly 0.083$          0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   1.000$             
Actual 0.083$          0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   0.083$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.500$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.500)$            
Yearly 0.250$             

Monthly 0.021$          0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.250$             
Actual 0.021$          0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   0.021$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.125$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  (0.021)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.125)$            
Yearly 1.427$             

Monthly -$             -$       -$       0.119$   0.119$   0.119$   0.119$   0.119$   0.119$   0.238$   0.238$   0.238$   1.427$             
Actual -$             -$       -$       0.119$   0.119$   0.119$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.357$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.119)$  (0.119)$  (0.119)$  (0.238)$  (0.238)$  (0.238)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.070)$            
Yearly 0.545$             

Monthly 0.045$          0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.545$             
Actual 0.045$          0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   0.045$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.273$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.045)$  (0.045)$  (0.045)$  (0.045)$  (0.045)$  (0.045)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.273)$            
Yearly 0.229$             

Monthly -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.229$   0.229$             
Actual -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       ‐$                  

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.229)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.229)$            
Yearly 0.531$             

Monthly 0.044$          0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.531$             
Actual 0.044$          0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   0.044$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.265$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.044)$  (0.044)$  (0.044)$  (0.044)$  (0.044)$  (0.044)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.265)$            
Yearly 0.350$             

Monthly 0.029$          0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.350$             
Actual 0.029$          0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   0.029$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.175$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  (0.029)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.175)$            
Yearly 0.162$             

Monthly -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.162$   0.162$             
Actual -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       ‐$                  

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.162)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.162)$            

B&T CC 13

Reduce use of Canine Contract

B&T CC 12

Reduce Sprague Contract (provides fuels, ensures compliance, maintains 
equipment)

B&T CC 11

Reduce Outside Training

B&T CC 10

Reduce hours for Security Guard Contract

B&T CC 9

Reduce Advertising/Marketing Promotions

B&T CC 8

Eliminate Vehicle Occupancy Detection System for Carpool at Verrazzano 
Narrows Bridge (under NY E‐ZPass Customer Service Center contract)

B&T CC 7

Eliminate use of Contractor for toll audit 

B&T CC 6

Eliminate 2 landscaping projects 

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
Consulting Services Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

B&T CC 2

Consultant overhead rate recovery

B&T CC 1

Close Walk in Centers



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
Consulting Services Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Yearly 0.500$             
Monthly 0.042$          0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.500$             
Actual 0.042$          0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   0.042$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.250$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.042)$  (0.042)$  (0.042)$  (0.042)$  (0.042)$  (0.042)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.250)$            
Yearly 0.282$             

Monthly 0.024$          0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.282$             
Actual 0.024$          0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   0.024$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.141$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.141)$            
Yearly 0.102$             

Monthly 0.009$          0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.102$             
Actual 0.009$          0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   0.009$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.051$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.009)$  (0.009)$  (0.009)$  (0.009)$  (0.009)$  (0.009)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.051)$            
Yearly 8.388$             

Monthly 0.548$          0.548$   0.548$   0.667$   0.667$   0.667$   0.667$   0.667$   0.667$   0.785$   0.785$   1.176$   8.388$             
Actual 0.548$          0.548$   0.548$   0.667$   0.667$   0.667$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       3.642$             

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.667)$  (0.667)$  (0.667)$  (0.785)$  (0.785)$  (1.176)$  
YTD Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (4.746)$            

Consulting Consolidated

B&T CC 17

Remove Supervisor from Security Guard Contract

B&T CC 15

Reduction in Multiple Lines Related to Facility Expenses and Maintenance 
Services

B&T CC 14

Reduce use of Contractor for components of tunnel inspection and smaller 
structures at the bridges



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 0.326$              
Monthly 0.027$          0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.326$              
Actual 0.027$          0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    0.027$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.163$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.027)$  (0.027)$  (0.027)$  (0.027)$  (0.027)$  (0.027)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.163)$            
Yearly 0.013$              

Monthly 0.001$          0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.013$              
Actual 0.001$          0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.006$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.006)$            
Yearly 0.975$              

Monthly 0.081$          0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.975$              
Actual 0.081$          0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    0.081$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.488$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.081)$  (0.081)$  (0.081)$  (0.081)$  (0.081)$  (0.081)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.488)$            
Yearly 0.025$              

Monthly 0.002$          0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.025$              
Actual 0.002$          0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.013$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.013)$            
Yearly 0.076$              

Monthly 0.006$          0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.076$              
Actual 0.006$          0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.038$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.038)$            
Yearly 1.341$              

Monthly 0.112$          0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    1.341$              
Actual 0.112$          0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    0.112$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.670$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.112)$  (0.112)$  (0.112)$  (0.112)$  (0.112)$  (0.112)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.670)$            
Yearly 0.219$              

Monthly 0.018$          0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.219$              
Actual 0.018$          0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.109$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.109)$            
Yearly 0.766$              

Monthly 0.064$          0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.766$              
Actual 0.064$          0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    0.064$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.383$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.064)$  (0.064)$  (0.064)$  (0.064)$  (0.064)$  (0.064)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.383)$            
Yearly 1.470$              

Monthly 0.123$          0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    1.470$              
Actual 0.123$          0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    0.123$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.735$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.123)$  (0.123)$  (0.123)$  (0.123)$  (0.123)$  (0.123)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.735)$            
Yearly 0.080$              

Monthly 0.007$          0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.080$              
Actual 0.007$          0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    0.007$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.040$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.007)$  (0.007)$  (0.007)$  (0.007)$  (0.007)$  (0.007)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.040)$            

B&T NP 10

Reduction in Office Supplies

B&T NP 6

Move staff from 2 Broadway, floor 23 to Randall's Island

B&T NP 9

Reduction in Office and Employee Expenses

B&T NP 8

Reduction in Multiple Line Items Related to Materials and Supplies (roadway 
equipment, lighting materials, electrical supplies and signs)

B&T NP 2

Arbitrations on site at TBTA

B&T NP 5

Membership Reduction: Reduce Memberships, Dues, and Subscriptions

B&T NP 4

Elimination of comfort station at Queens Midtown Tunnel (Manhattan side)

MTA Bridges & Tunnels
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

B&T NP 1

Additional Savings Actions ‐ Procurement Savings

B&T NP 3

Defer purchasing of Aerial Truck from 2021 to 2023 and two Pothole Trucks from 
2021 to 2022

B&T NP 7

Reduce Recruitment Costs



MTA Bridges & Tunnels
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Yearly 0.455$              
Monthly 0.038$          0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.455$              
Actual 0.038$          0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    0.038$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.228$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.038)$  (0.038)$  (0.038)$  (0.038)$  (0.038)$  (0.038)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.228)$            
Yearly 3.069$              

Monthly 0.256$          0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    3.069$              
Actual 0.256$          0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    0.256$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.535$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.256)$  (0.256)$  (0.256)$  (0.256)$  (0.256)$  (0.256)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (1.535)$            
Yearly 0.300$              

Monthly 0.025$          0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.300$              
Actual 0.025$          0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    0.025$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.150$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.025)$  (0.025)$  (0.025)$  (0.025)$  (0.025)$  (0.025)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.150)$            
Yearly 3.500$              

Monthly 0.292$          0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    3.500$              
Actual 0.292$          0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    0.292$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.750$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.292)$  (0.292)$  (0.292)$  (0.292)$  (0.292)$  (0.292)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (1.750)$            
Yearly 0.185$              

Monthly 0.015$          0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.185$              
Actual 0.015$          0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    0.015$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.093$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.015)$  (0.015)$  (0.015)$  (0.015)$  (0.015)$  (0.015)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.093)$            
Yearly 2.526$              

Monthly 0.211$          0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    2.526$              
Actual 0.211$          0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    0.211$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.263$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.211)$  (0.211)$  (0.211)$  (0.211)$  (0.211)$  (0.211)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (1.263)$            
Yearly 0.588$              

Monthly 0.049$          0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.588$              
Actual 0.049$          0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    0.049$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.294$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.049)$  (0.049)$  (0.049)$  (0.049)$  (0.049)$  (0.049)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.294)$            
Yearly 0.149$              

Monthly 0.012$          0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.149$              
Actual 0.012$          0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    0.012$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.075$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.012)$  (0.012)$  (0.012)$  (0.012)$  (0.012)$  (0.012)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.075)$            
Yearly 16.064$           

Monthly 1.339$          1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    16.064$           
Actual 1.339$          1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    1.339$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       8.032$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.339)$  (1.339)$  (1.339)$  (1.339)$  (1.339)$  (1.339)$  
YTD Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (8.032)$            

Vehicle Reduction: Reduce fleet pool and take‐home vehicles

B&T NP 17

Vehicle Reduction: Reduce fleet by not replacing vehicles as they reach end of life

B&T NP 16

Vehicle Expense Reduction: Defer purchasing of fleet pool and take‐home 
vehicles

B&T NP 18

15

Travel Reduction: Travel Meetings and Conventions

B&T NP 14

Reductions to Major Maintenance

B&T NP

B&T NP 13

Reduction in Planning Studies Consultants

B&T NP 12

Reduction in Other Professional Services

Non‐Personnel Consolidated

B&T NP 11

Reduction in Other Business Expenses



Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
2021 MTA HQ ASA Monitoring Program 

2nd Quarter 2021 results 
 
 
In 2021, 25 ASA’s are being monitored with a full-year savings of $103.1 million and a reduction 
of 0 positions. 
 
Results through the second quarter show that $51,3 million or 100% of the planned ASA 
reductions of $51.2 million was realized and 0 positions were reduced.  Additionally, 49.6% of 
the planned full-year savings has been realized. 
 
All ASA’s met the targeted savings for the quarter. 



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 0.283 0 0.449 0 0.466 0 0.483 0 0.483 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.449        
Actual/Proj. 0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       0.037       -        -        -        -        -        -        0.225        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.037)     (0.037)     (0.037)     (0.037)     (0.037)     (0.037)     -            
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (0.225)       

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1 ASA is being monitored in 2021

MTA Headquarters 
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Overtime Spening Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 46.697 0 83.047 0 30.170 0 18.630 0 30.260 0

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       83.047      
Actual/Proj. 6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       6.921       -        -        -        -        -        -        41.524      
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (6.921)     (6.921)     (6.921)     (6.921)     (6.921)     (6.921)     -            
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (41.524)     

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

6 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Headquarters 
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Consulting Services Reductions



ASA Name:

ASA Description:

ASA Status:

ASA VALUE: ($ in millions)

$ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos. $ Pos.
Original Plan: Nov-20 16.682 0 19.618 0 16.539 0 14.107 0.000 14.181 0.000

Planned Revised Actual
CRITICAL TASKS & MILESTONES: Date Date Date

11/1/2020 Identify Savings

MONTHLY CASH SAVINGS: ($ in millions)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Plan 1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       2.361       19.618      
Actual/Proj. 1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       1.569       -        -        -        -        -        -        9.413        
Month Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          (1.569)     (1.569)     (1.569)     (1.569)     (1.569)     (2.361)     -            
YTD Var. -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          (10.205)     

Frequency of Update to Actuals: Quarterly
ASA Has Been Fully Implemented: No

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

18 ASA's are being monitored in 2021

MTA Headquarters 
2021 ASA Monitoring Milestone Report

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

 Non-Personnel Expense Reductions



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 0.449$             
Monthly 0.037$          0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.449$             
Actual 0.037$          0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   -$       -$       0.225$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.225)$            
Yearly 0.449$             

Monthly 0.037$          0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.449$             
Actual 0.037$          0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   0.037$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.225$             

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  (0.037)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.225)$            

Overtime Consolidated

MTA Headquarters 
Overtime Spending Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

HQ OT 1

Eliminate the usage of overtime for administrative staff at HQ 



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 9.287$             
Monthly 0.774$          0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   9.287$             
Actual 0.774$          0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   0.774$   -$       -$       4.644$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.774)$  (0.774)$  (0.774)$  (0.774)$  (0.774)$  (0.774)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (4.644)$            
Yearly 6.520$             

Monthly 0.543$          0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   6.520$             
Actual 0.543$          0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   0.543$   -$       -$       3.260$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.543)$  (0.543)$  (0.543)$  (0.543)$  (0.543)$  (0.543)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (3.260)$            
Yearly 12.600$           

Monthly 1.050$          1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   12.600$           
Actual 1.050$          1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   1.050$   -$       -$       6.300$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.050)$  (1.050)$  (1.050)$  (1.050)$  (1.050)$  (1.050)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (6.300)$            
Yearly 3.000$             

Monthly 0.250$          0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   3.000$             
Actual 0.250$          0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   0.250$   -$       -$       1.500$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.250)$  (0.250)$  (0.250)$  (0.250)$  (0.250)$  (0.250)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (1.500)$            
Yearly 1.640$             

Monthly 0.137$          0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   1.640$             
Actual 0.137$          0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   0.137$   -$       -$       0.820$              

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.137)$  (0.137)$  (0.137)$  (0.137)$  (0.137)$  (0.137)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.820)$            
Yearly 50.000$           

Monthly 4.167$          4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   50.000$           
Actual 4.167$          4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   4.167$   -$       -$       25.000$           

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (4.167)$  (4.167)$  (4.167)$  (4.167)$  (4.167)$  (4.167)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (25.000)$          
Yearly 83.047$           

Monthly 6.921$          6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   83.047$           
Actual 6.921$          6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   6.921$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       41.524$           

Month Var. -$             -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (6.921)$  (6.921)$  (6.921)$  (6.921)$  (6.921)$  (6.921)$  
YTD Var. -$             ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (41.524)$          

HQ

Consulting Consolidated

CC 6

Reduction in Transformation consulting costs

HQ CC 5

Procurement Consulting Services ‐ Reduce 24 contractors by 50%

HQ CC 3

IT Consulting Services: Phase 1 ‐ release 40 contractors by Sept. 1, 2020
Phase 2 ‐ release 99 contractors by Jan. 1, 2021

HQ CC 4

IT Other ‐ Reduce printing, renegotiate cellular services

HQ CC 2

EAM IT Reductions

MTA Headquarters 
Consulting Services Reduction Initiatives

2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

HQ CC 1

EAM Consulting Implementation ‐ Utilitize existing systems at B&T and LIRR 
rather than replace them



Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Yearly 1.000$              
Monthly 0.083$          0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    1.000$              
Actual 0.083$          0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    0.083$    -$       -$       0.500$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  (0.083)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.500)$            
Yearly 0.792$              

Monthly 0.792$    0.792$              
Actual -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       ‐$                  

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.792)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.792)$            
Yearly 0.068$              

Monthly 0.006$          0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.068$              
Actual 0.006$          0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    0.006$    -$       -$       0.034$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  (0.006)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.034)$            
Yearly 0.213$              

Monthly 0.018$          0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.213$              
Actual 0.018$          0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    0.018$    -$       -$       0.106$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  (0.018)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.106)$            
Yearly 0.334$              

Monthly 0.028$          0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.334$              
Actual 0.028$          0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    0.028$    -$       -$       0.167$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.028)$  (0.028)$  (0.028)$  (0.028)$  (0.028)$  (0.028)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.167)$            
Yearly 0.492$              

Monthly 0.041$          0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.492$              
Actual 0.041$          0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    0.041$    -$       -$       0.246$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.041)$  (0.041)$  (0.041)$  (0.041)$  (0.041)$  (0.041)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.246)$            
Yearly 4.900$              

Monthly 0.408$          0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    4.900$              
Actual 0.408$          0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    0.408$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       2.450$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.408)$  (0.408)$  (0.408)$  (0.408)$  (0.408)$  (0.408)$  (2.450)$            
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$          
Yearly 5.000$              

Monthly 0.417$          0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    5.000$              
Actual 0.417$          0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    0.417$    -$       -$       2.500$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.417)$  (0.417)$  (0.417)$  (0.417)$  (0.417)$  (0.417)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (2.500)$            
Yearly 0.189$              

Monthly 0.016$          0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.189$              
Actual 0.016$          0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    0.016$    -$       -$       0.094$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  (0.016)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.094)$            

HQ NP 11

NYS Assessment

HQ NP 10

MTA IT Data Center Savings

HQ NP 9

MTA IT Data Center Savings

HQ NP 8

Membership Reduction: Reductions in membership dues and subscription fees

HQ NP 7

Less physical mail and forms, use of electronic signatures

HQ NP 1

Additional EAM IT savings

HQ NP 4

Eliminate all culinary services

MTA Headquarters 
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

HQ NP 2

Additional Procurement Savings

HQ NP 6

Less office supply usage due to lower building occupancy levels



MTA Headquarters 
 Non‐Personnel Expense Reduction Initiatives
2nd Quarter 2021 (Actual Results through June)

Yearly 0.400$              
Monthly 0.033$          0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.400$              
Actual 0.033$          0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    0.033$    -$       -$       0.200$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.033)$  (0.033)$  (0.033)$  (0.033)$  (0.033)$  (0.033)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.200)$            
Yearly 1.676$              

Monthly 0.140$          0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    1.676$              
Actual 0.140$          0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    0.140$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       0.838$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.140)$  (0.140)$  (0.140)$  (0.140)$  (0.140)$  (0.140)$  (0.838)$            
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$          
Yearly 0.462$              

Monthly 0.039$          0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.462$              
Actual 0.039$          0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    0.039$    -$       -$       0.231$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  (0.039)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.231)$            
Yearly 0.048$              

Monthly 0.004$          0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.048$              
Actual 0.004$          0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    0.004$    -$       -$       0.024$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.004)$  (0.004)$  (0.004)$  (0.004)$  (0.004)$  (0.004)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.024)$            
Yearly 0.018$              

Monthly 0.002$          0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.018$              
Actual 0.002$          0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    0.002$    -$       -$       0.009$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  (0.002)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.009)$            
Yearly 0.171$              

Monthly 0.014$          0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.171$              
Actual 0.014$          0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    0.014$    -$       -$       0.085$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.014)$  (0.014)$  (0.014)$  (0.014)$  (0.014)$  (0.014)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.085)$            
Yearly 0.291$              

Monthly 0.024$          0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.291$              
Actual 0.024$          0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    0.024$    -$       -$       0.146$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  (0.024)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.146)$            
Yearly 0.016$              

Monthly 0.001$          0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.016$              
Actual 0.001$          0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    0.001$    -$       -$       0.008$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  (0.001)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (0.008)$            
Yearly 3.550$              

Monthly 0.296$          0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    3.550$              
Actual 0.296$          0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    0.296$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1.775$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (0.296)$  (0.296)$  (0.296)$  (0.296)$  (0.296)$  (0.296)$  (1.775)$            
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$          
Yearly 19.618$           

Monthly 1.569$          1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    2.361$    19.618$           
Actual 1.569$          1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    1.569$    -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       9.413$              

Month Var. -$              -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       (1.569)$  (1.569)$  (1.569)$  (1.569)$  (1.569)$  (2.361)$  
YTD Var. -$              ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           ‐$           (10.205)$          

HQ NP 20

Transit Museum

Non‐Personnel Consolidated

HQ NP 21

Travel Reduction: Reduce Travel by 50%

HQ NP 17

Reductions in advertising/marketing/promo expenses

HQ NP 16

Reduction to Market Research costs

HQ NP 15

Reduction to cellular/data costs and reductions in laptop/desktop purchases

HQ NP 14

Reduction of Corporate Miscellaneous Business Expenses

HQ NP 13

Reduction in IT Data services

HQ NP 12

Outside and Government Lobbying costs

HQ NP 19

Reductions in office furniture purchases
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